## SCR 8/SR8

REQUESTING HAWAII'S CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION TO SUPPORT

THE EFFORTS OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S HISTORY MUSEUM TO Measure Title:

SECURE A PERMANENT HOME IN THE NATION'S CAPITAL.

Report Title:

National Women's History Museum; Congressional Support

Description:

Companion:

SR8, HCR18, HR12

Package:

Women

Current Referral: HMS/PGM

Introducer(s):

CHUN OAKLAND, BAKER, FUKUNAGA, KIDANI, TOKUDA,

Shimabukuro, Solomon, Wakai





Rep. Marilyn B. Lee 38<sup>th</sup> District Ph: 586-9460 Fax: 586-9466 Email: replee@capitol.hawaii.gov

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

STATE OF HAWAII STATE CAPITOL HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

## Representative Marilyn B. Lee Remarks on SCR8, SR8 HMS/PGM Senate Joint Committee Hearings 3/29/2012

HMS Committee Chair Oakland and Vice Chair Ihara; PGM Committee Chair Espero and Vice Chair Kidani:

I would like to offer my comments in support of SCR8 and its companion bill SR8, REQUESTING HAWAII'S CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION TO SUPPORT THE EFFORTS OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S HISTORY MUSEUM TO SECURE A PERMANENT HOME IN THE NATION'S CAPITAL.

As mentioned in the resolution, there are many museums dedicated to various historical movements and events, but no national museum exists that is dedicated solely to women's history. Establishing a presence near National Mall would ensure that women's historical sacrifices and contributions remain visible and relevant to our younger generations.

On behalf of the Women's Caucus, I heartily endorse these resolutions and urge your support of them as well. A National Women's History Museum at our national's capital would ensure that the struggles and contributions of strong women leaders in our history will not be forgotten, but proudly acknowledged.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Lee State Representative District 38, Mililani/Mililani Mauka/Waipio Acres

Mary B. Lee